
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2016 No. 797

INFRASTRUCTURE PLANNING

The Knottingley Power Plant (Correction) Order 2016

Made - - - - 22nd July 2016

Coming into force - - 23rd July 2016

The Knottingley Power Plant Order 2015⁽¹⁾, which granted development consent within the meaning of the Planning Act 2008 (“the Act”)⁽²⁾, contains correctable errors and omissions within the meaning of the Act⁽³⁾.

Before the end of the relevant period, as defined in paragraph 1(6)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Act, the Secretary of State received a written request from the applicant⁽⁴⁾ for the correction of errors in the Knottingley Power Plant Order 2015 under paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 to the Act.

The Secretary of State has informed North Yorkshire County Council, Selby District Council and Wakefield Metropolitan District Council, the local planning authorities for the area in which the land to which the Knottingley Power Plant Station Order 2015 relates is situated, that the request has been received in accordance with paragraph 1(7) of Schedule 4 to the Act.

The Secretary of State, in exercise of the powers conferred by paragraphs 1(4) and 1(8) of Schedule 4 to the Act, makes the following Order—

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Knottingley Power Plant (Correction) Order 2016 and comes into force on July

Corrections

2.—(1) The Knottingley Power Plant Order 2015 is to be corrected as provided for in the table in the Schedule, where—

- (a) the first column sets out where the correction is to be made;
- (b) the second column sets out how the correction is to be made; and
- (c) the third column sets out the text to be substituted, inserted or omitted.

(1) [S.I. 2015/680](#).

(2) [2008 c.29](#). Part 4 was amended by Schedule 13 to the Localism Act [2011 \(c.20\)](#).

(3) As provided for in Schedule 4 to the Act.

(4) As defined in paragraph 4 of Schedule 4 to the Act.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Signed by the authority of the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

Giles Scott
Head of Energy Infrastructure Planning and Coal
Liabilities
Department of Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy

22nd July 2016

SCHEDULE

Article 2

Provision	How correction is to be made	Text to be submitted, inserted or omitted
Article 2(1)	After the definition of “compulsory acquisition notice”, insert	““design drawings” means the indicative AGI layout drawings, indicative generating station layout drawings, indicative overhead lines and pylons layout drawings and indicative pump hose layout drawing”
Article 2(1), definition of, “operational phase notice”	For “Requirement 35”, substitute	“Requirement 38”
Schedule 1, Part 1, Works No. 9	For “requirements”, substitute	“Requirements”
Schedule 1, Part 2, paragraph 1	For “Canal and River Trust”, substitute	“Canal & River Trust”
Schedule 1, Part 2, paragraph 1, definition of, “current CSS proposal”	For “Requirement 29”, substitute	“Requirement 30”
Schedule 1, Part 2, Requirement 12(1)	For “Canal and River Trust”, substitute	“Canal & River Trust”
Schedule 1, Part 2, Requirement 16(1)	For “Canal and River Trust”, substitute	“Canal & River Trust”
Schedule 1, Part 2, Requirement 28(3)	For “Plant”, substitute	“plant”
Schedule 1, Part 2, Requirement 28(4)	After the word “scheme”, add	A single inverted comma
Schedule 1, Part 2, Requirement 28(4)	Before the word “should”	Delete inverted comma
Schedule 1, Part 2, Requirement 34(1)	For “article 37”, substitute	“article 35”
Schedule 7, paragraph 1(1)	For “requirement”, substitute	“Requirement”
Schedule 7, paragraph 2(2)	For the first reference to “requirement”, substitute	“Requirement”
Schedule 7, paragraph 2(3)	For the first reference to “requirement”, substitute	“Requirement”
Schedule 7, paragraph 3(1)	For “requirement”, substitute	“Requirement”
Schedule 7, paragraph 4(1)(a)	For “requirement”, substitute	“Requirement”

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Provision	How correction is to be made	Text to be submitted, inserted or omitted
Schedule 7, paragraph 5, definition of "requirement consultee"	For the second and third references to "requirement", substitute	"Requirement"
Schedule 8, sub-title	For "Canal and River Trust", substitute	"Canal & River Trust"
Schedule 8, paragraph 15	For "Canal and River Trust", substitute	"Canal & River Trust"

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order corrects errors and omissions identified in the Knottingley Power Plant Order 2015, a development consent order made under the Planning Act 2008, following a written request from the applicant under paragraph 1(5)(a) of Schedule 4 of that Act.